
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

4 May 2010 

 
To: Chairman – Councillor Pippa Corney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Robert Turner 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Val Barrett, Trisha Bear, 

Brian Burling, Janice Guest, Sally Hatton, Sebastian Kindersley, Mervyn Loynes, 
Charles Nightingale, Deborah Roberts, Hazel Smith, Peter Topping and 
John Williams, and to Councillor Nick Wright (Planning Portfolio Holder) 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 12 
MAY 2010 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 PAGES 

 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 Those non-Committee members wishing to address the Planning Committee should 
first read the Public Speaking Protocol. 
   

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 Declarations relating to individual agenda items should be made 

immediately before the relevant item, or as soon as a declarable 
interest becomes apparent. 

 

   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 7 April 2010 (attached to the electronic version of this agenda on 
the Council’s website) as a correct record.   

 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/0346/10/F - Girton (Hotel Felix, Huntingdon Road)  3 - 10 
 
5. S/0196/10/O - Linton (Land to the North-East of 26 Back Road)  11 - 20 
 
6. S/0289/10F - Elsworth (Land to the Southwest of The Cricket 

Pavilion, Broad End) 
 21 - 30 

 
7. S/1608/09/F - Fen Drayton (The Old School, High Street)  31 - 38 
 
8. S/0098/10/F - Papworth Everard (Unit 4, Cambridge Westpoint, 

Papworth Business Park Stirling Way) 
 39 - 44 

 
9. S/0067/10/F - Great Shelford (1 Hinton Way)  45 - 52 
 
10. S/0454/10/F - Over  (Land to the North East of 27 and 29 West 

Street) 
 53 - 64 

 
11. Public speaking at Planning Committee - Annual review of 

protocol 
 65 - 66 

 Appendix 1 is attached to the electronic version of this agenda on 
the Council’s website. 

 

   
 INFORMATION ITEMS 
 The following items are included on the agenda for information and are, in the main, 
available in electronic format only (at www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings and in the Weekly 
Bulletin dated 5 May 2010).  If Members have any comments or questions relating to 
issues raised therein, they should contact the appropriate officers prior to the meeting. 
   

12. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  67 - 70 
 Summaries of Decisions of interest attached. 

Contact officers: 
Gareth Jones, Head of Planning   – Tel: 01954 713155 
John Koch, Appeals Manager (Special Projects) – Tel: 01954 
713268 

 

   
13. Appeal Statistics   
 
14. Planning Sub-Committee and Planning Enforcement Sub-

Committee 
  

 To receive, formally, the minutes of the following meetings: 
 
Planning Sub-Committee 
• 17 March 2009, 19 May 2009 and 21 May 2009 
 
Planning Enforcement Sub-Committee 
• 26 January 2010 and 9 Mar
[...]
 waste management legislation. 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

 ! South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy (adopted January 
2007)

 ! South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 
(adopted July 2007) 

 ! Supplementary Planning documents 
 ! Planning File Refs: S/0346/10/F and S/0297/08/F 

Case Officer: Paul Sexton – Principal Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713255 

Presented to the Planning Committee by: Paul Sexton 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 12th May 2010
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/ 

Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) 

S/0196/10/O - LINTON 
Dwelling and Garage at Land to the North-East of 26 Back Road 

for Mr & Mrs Williams 

Recommendation: Delegated Approval 

Date for Determination: 3rd June 2010 

Notes:

This application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination as the 
Officer recommendation is contrary to the response from the Parish Council.  

Site and Proposal 

1. The application site is a 0.49 hectare area of land located to the rear/north-east 
of Nos. 22-28 Back Road. It is presently used for grazing horses and comprises 
stables towards the southern edge of the site and a ménage area adjacent to the 
south-eastern side boundary. The site is situated above a former quarry and 
slopes significantly upwards from north-west to south-east and also rises from 
the south-west to north-east boundary. There is a mature hedgerow along the 
north-eastern boundary, beyond which is open countryside that continues to rise 
steeply upwards towards Rivey Hill. Beyond the south-eastern boundary, which 
is defined by a hedgerow, planning permission has been granted for the erection 
of bungalows to the rear of Nos. 12-20 Back Road, whilst, further to the north-
west, there 
[...]
 22 
commented that its siting was preferable to that proposed within the 
previous application, whilst the occupier of No.28 expressed concerns 
regarding overlooking of his garden area. 

(f) The occupier of No.38 Back Road raises no in-principle concerns to a 
single storey dwelling although considers that the development could 
better utilise the topography of the site. 

(g) The originally proposed site area included land owned by No.26 Back 
Road.

Page 15



(h) There is an established game trail on the steeply sloping bank in the 
garden of No.26 Back Road, which is used regularly by muntjac deer, 
whilst the bank is a haven for other wildlife. If the development takes 
place, this trail will disappear. 

(i) The garage is unusually large, implying a large number of cars and 
resulting in highway safety concerns. 

(j) Would there be a requirement for any planting to help screen the 
development and protect the privacies of adjoining residents? 

(k) Would the details not covered by this application (eg – design, siting, 
levels) be subject to a further application and residents given a further 
opportunity to comment? 

Planning Comments – Key Issues 

Density

22. The density of the development equates to 2 dwellings per hectare, a figure 
much lower than the minimum 30-40 dwellings per hectare density required by 
Policy HG/1. As stated within the supporting text to this policy, a departure from 
these standards should only be accepted if there are exceptional local 
circumstances justifying such an approach. 

23. The applicants agent had pre-application discussions with the Local Highways 
Authority prior to the submission of the previously withdrawn application. During 
these discussions, the LHA advised that the required visibility splays of 2.4 
metres x 70 metres could not be achieved from the existing access without 
crossing third party land, and that the splays achievable from the existing 
access are just 19.2 metres and 23.7 metres. The LHA sta
[...]
/10, as well as the 
Supplementary Planning Document on Open Space, all residential 
developments are expected to contribute towards the off-site provision and 
maintenance of open space (£4,258.90 for a 4+ bedroom dwelling). Additionally, 
Policy DP/4 also requires financial contributions to be made towards community 
facilities (£718.78 for a 4+ bedroom dwelling), household waste receptacles 
(£69.50). The applicants agent has confirmed, in writing, the clients agreement 
to the payment of these contributions, as well as the additional required costs 
for Section 106 monitoring (£50) and this Authority’s legal costs (minimum 
£350).

Other

38. Following the concerns raised by the occupiers of No.26 Back Road, the site 
edged red has been amended to exclude land under their ownership. In 
addition, the orchard land affected by the restrictive covenant has been 
annotated on the site plan. 

Page 18



Recommendation

39. Subject to the provision of a biodiversity assessment and to no objections 
subsequently being raised by the Council’s Ecology Officer, delegated powers 
are sought to approve the application, as amended by application form and 
statements date stamped 12th April 2010 and drawing date stamped 14th April 
2010, subject to the following conditions: 

1. Approval of the details of the layout of the site, the appearance of the 
buildings, existing and proposed site levels, and landscaping 
(hereinafter called “the reserved matters”) shall be obtained from the 
Local Planning Authority in writing before any development is 
commenced. 
(Reason – The application is in outline only.) 

2. Application for the approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the 
Local Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the 
date of this permission. 
(Reason – The application is in outline only.) 

3. Sc6 – Landscape Implementation (Rc6) 

4. Sc27 – Contamination (Rc27) 

5. Sc38 – Noise during construction (Rc38) 

6. No development shall begin u
[...]
:  Lorraine Casey – Senior Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713251 

Page 20



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 12th May 2010
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/ 

Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) 

S/0289/10/F – ELSWORTH 
Erection of Modular Building for Use as a Village Shop  

at Land to the Southwest of The Cricket Pavilion, Broad End 
for Mrs Janet Bell, Elsworth Community Shop Association 

Recommendation: Approval 

Date for Determination: 26th April 2010 

Notes:

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination on 
the recommendation of the Development Control Team Leader. 

Members will visit the site on 12th May 2010

Site and Proposal 

1. The application site forms part of the recreation ground at Elsworth and is located 
next to the existing car park and approximately 12 metres away from the cricket 
pavilion. The recreation ground is a protected village amenity area and falls within 
Elsworth Conservation Area. 

2. The site is surrounded by residential dwellings to the west, along Broad End and 
directly south along Smith Street; to the north and east is the adjoining grassed 
recreation area. Listed buildings are present at 3-9 Broad End and 21 Smith Street 
and the site is adjacent to mature trees to the south with hedging along the south 
boundary and open fencing to the west boundary of the recreation ground.   

3. The planning application, registered on 1st March 2010, seeks approval to erect a 
single storey, modular building for use as a village shop. The proposed building 
measures 6m by 10.2m with a ridge height of 3.2m. The building is proposed to be 
timber clad stained black (or colour to be agreed) with a felt roof. 

Planning History 

4. A previous scheme for the village shop building was submitted under S/1753/09/F
and was withdrawn 26th January 2010 due to concerns with the proposed wide roof 
span of the building and its compati
[...]
f the area and would not 
enhance the area; however, the design of the building is argued to preserve the 
character of this part of the Conservation Area and, given its low form and simple 
appearance, is not considered to result in significant visual harm. For these reasons, 
the development would also have a limited impact on the setting of the local listed 
buildings and would be distanced away from these buildings - approximately 40 
metres to 3 Broad End - with the potential for further screening on site. Materials are 
also recommended to be agreed by condition. 

19. Policies CH/6 and SF/9 also affect the proposal and the character of the location. 
Both policies aim to protect and retain the character and amenity of such areas and 
the function they provide within villages. As a result, village amenity areas and 
recreation areas are generally undeveloped but these policies do not prohibit all forms 
of development subject to certain criteria. Policy CH/6 resists development that would 
result in an adverse impact on the character, amenity, tranquillity, or function of the 
village. The proposal would be located in close proximity to the more active area of 
the recreation ground near to the existing pavilion and the car park. This location 
would appear to mitigate the impact of the development in relation to the various 
aspects of the policy in addition to the limited size and scale of the building and the 
existing screening to the development, which could be further enhanced. Additional 
planting is therefore recommended to be secured by condition. 

20. The proposal would lead to the loss of recreational land use contrary to Policy SF/9. 
The Audit & Needs Assessment of Openspace June 2005 shows that, during 2005, 
Elsworth had a surplus of 1.1 hectares sport playspace and it is considered that this 
provision has not altered significantly to this day. The limited size of the development 
and its location would therefore not suggest significant harm t
[...]
 -To minimise the effects of light pollution on the surrounding area in 
accordance with Policy NE/14 of the adopted Local Development Framework 
2007.)

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

 ! Circular 11/95 – Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions 
 ! South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework (LDF) Development Control 

Policies, adopted July 2007. 
 ! Development Affecting Conservation Areas SPD - Adopted January 2009  
 ! Trees & Development Sites SPD - Adopted January 2009  
 ! Biodiversity SPD - Adopted July 2009  
 ! Listed Buildings SPD - Adopted July 2009
 ! Landscape in New Developments SPD   
 ! The Audit & Needs Assessment of Openspace June 2005 
 ! Planning File Refs: S/0289/10/F, S/1753/09/F and S/0417/97/F. 

Contact Officer:  Andrew Winter – Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713082 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 12th May 2010
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/ 

Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) 

S/1608/09/F – FEN DRAYTON 
Change of Use from Offices (B1) to Children’s Day Nursery (D1)  

at The Old School, High Street for The Whitfield Group 

Recommendation: Delegated Approval 

Date for Determination: 4th March 2010 

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because the Parish Council has recommended refusal contrary to officer 
recommendation.

The site lies within the Fen Drayton Conservation Area 

Site and Proposal 

1. The full application, received on 7th May 2009 and amended dated 5th March and
17th March 2010, relates to a detached building located within the Fen Drayton village 
framework and Conservation Area. It is a part single, part two-storey property, facing 
onto High Street. It currently has a lawful office use (Class B1), although the building 
is not occupied at present. The proposal 
[...]
und Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

 ! South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 
adopted 2007 

 ! Local Development Framework Listed Buildings: Works to or Affecting the Setting of 
Supplementary Planning Document adopted July 2009 

 ! Circular 11/95 – The Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions 
 ! Planning Files Ref: S/1608/09/F, S/1265/09/F, S/0446/09/F, S/0039/90/F and 

S/1710/89/F.

Contact Officer:  Paul Derry – Senior Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713159 

Page 38



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 12th May 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / (Operational Services) /  

Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) 

S/0098/10/F – PAPWORTH EVERARD 
Mezzanine Floor 

At Unit 4, Cambridge Westpoint, Papworth Business Park, Stirling Way 
For CPP (Stortford) Ltd (Mr Neil Phoenix) 

Recommendation: Approval 

Date for Determination: 28th April 2010 

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination because 
the Parish Council has recommended refusal contrary to officer recommendation. 

Site and Proposal 

1. The site is located within Cambridge Westpoint, a courtyard development of small 
business units within Papworth Business Park, located at the southern end of the 
village of Papworth Everard. The unit is approximately 8m in height, with a cladded 
exterior and row of windows at first floor level. The unit also has a roller shutter door. It 
is currently served by four designated parking spaces. Access from Stirling Way is to 
the east side of the building, leading to a large area of hardstanding, with a small 
element of landscaping located against the building. The proposal seeks the addition of 
a mezzanine floor to allow additional floor space within the unit. No external changes to 
the building are proposed.  

2. The full application, received on 25th January 2010, seeks the inse
[...]
iginally planted shall be planted at the same place, unless the Local Planning 
Authority gives its written consent to any variation.  
(Reason - To ensure the development is satisfactorily assimilated into the area 
and enhances biodiversity in accordance with Policies DP/2 and NE/6 of the 
adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

Informatives

Should driven pile foundations be proposed, then before works commence, a 
statement of the method of construction of these foundations shall be submitted and 
agreed by the District Environmental Health Officer so that noise and vibration can be 
controlled.

During construction there shall be no bonfires or burning of waste on site except with 
the prior permission of the Environmental Health Officer in accordance with best 
practice and existing waste management legislation. 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

 ! Core Strategy 2007
 ! Development Control Policies 2007 
 ! Site Specific Policies
 ! Planning file Ref: S/1397/09/O 

Contact Officer:  Saffron Garner - Senior Planning Officer  
Telephone: (01954) 713252 

Page 64



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee  12 May 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services) / Legal and Democratic Services 

Manager 
 

 
PUBLIC SPEAKING AT PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 
Purpose 

 
1. To review public speaking at meetings of the Planning Committee and the protocol 

introduced at the meeting in August 2007. 
 

Recommendations and Reasons 
 
2. That the Planning Committee endorses the current public speaking protocol attached 

as Appendix 1 to the electronic version of this report on the Council’s website (follow 
the links from www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings).  The protocol has worked well during 
the past year. 
 
Background 

 
3. At its meeting on 24 May 2007, Council resolved that public speaking at Planning 

Committee be introduced, and that the Planning Committee be 
[...]
ng Committee 12 May 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/Corporate Manager (Planning 

and New Communities) 
 

 
APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION: 

SUMMARIES OF DECISIONS OF INTEREST – FOR INFORMATION 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To update the Committee on the appeals success over the last year and to highlight 

recent appeal decisions of interest.  The statistics for the last quarter (January-March 
2010) and for the year as a whole (April 2009-March 2010) are provided as part of 
the more extensive Appeals report, which is now only available on the Council’s 
website and in the Weekly Bulletin.  

 
 Appeals Success 
 
2. 118 appeals were received last year. Notwithstanding the economic downturn, this 

was an increase above the previous year’s total of 102. 
 
3. The percentage of appeals allowed, when measured against the Council’s BV204 

indicator was 34%.  This was within the target of 36%.  During the last year, the 
government introduced a fast-track system for dealing with householder appeals. 
36% of these appeals have been allowed.  

 
4. Decisions made by the Planning Committee accounted for 19 appeals. Of these, 8 

were allowed (42%).   
 
5. The Committee overturned 11 officer recommendations to approve.  Of these, 6 were 

allowed (55%).  However, two of the 5 decisions where the appeal was dismissed, 
were done so on a technicality. In both cases, the sole reason to dismiss the appeal 
was because of a lack of an appropriate legal agreement.  In effect, this means that 
73% of Committee decisions to overturn the officer’s recommendation were allowed, 
having regard to the planning merits of the case.   

 
6. A brief summary of decisions where the Committee overturned officer 

recommendations to approve is set out below: 
  

 Site Proposal Refusal reasons Decision 
1 Cattells Mill, 

Willingham 
Dwelling Living conditions of 

neighbours. Setting of grade II 
listed mill 

Allowed 

2. Rosemary Lane, 
Waterbeach 

9 dwellings Setting of listed building. 
Harm to conservation area. 
Living conditions of 
neighbours 

Dismissed – legal 
technicality  

3. Home Farm, 
Fulbourn 

8 dwellings Lack of affordable housing Allowed.  

4. Cadwin Lane, 
Willingham 

Gypsy pitch Educational needs  Allowed 

5. Fowlmere Road, 
Heydon 

Dwelling, garage 
and other curtilage 
development 
(revised details) 

Impact on conservation area 
and listed building 

Allowed 

Agenda Item 12Page 67



 
6. Church Street,  

Lt Shelford 
Dwelling Impact on conservation area  Allowed 

7. Rowe, Ickleton Dwelling Impact on surrounding area Allowed 
8. Braxted Homes, 

Bassingbourn 
Demolition of 
buildings within the 
conservation area 

Premature, pending no 
acceptable scheme for 
redevelopment 

Dismissed  

9 St George’s 
Court,  
Impington 

Affordable dwellings Sustainability Dismissed  

10. Cottenham 
Road, Histon 

Accountancy 
practice 

Residential amenity Application allowed 
on a technicality, but 
enforcement appeal 
dismissed (see 
below) 

11. Butt Lane, Great 
Wilbraham 

4 affordable 
dwellings 

Impact on surrounding area Allowed.  

 
7. 3 applications for costs were made against the Council. Of these, 1 was allowed 

(non-determination of a lawful development certificate), 1 was part allowed (for a 
gypsy site at Willingham) and 1 was refused (for a housing scheme in Fulbourn). 
There were no applications for costs made on behalf of the Council. 
 
Summaries of recent decisions 
 
Mr C Bates – Use of part of property for an accountancy practice – 6 
Cottenham Road, Histon – Planning appeal allowed in part. Enforcement 
appeal dismissed 

 
8. These two linked appeals followed the Council’s refusal to allow an existing 

accountancy practice to continue operating from an extension to the property, 
contrary to a previous planning permission restricting its use for domestic purposes 
only.  Having refused the application, an enforcement notice was issued to secure a 
cessation
[...]
he commercial use of the 
property is therefore required to cease by 19 September 2010. 

 
 Dudley Developments Ltd – Erection of 4 no. affordable dwellings – Land adj to 

1 Butt Lane, Great Wilbraham 
 
14. The application was wholly for affordable housing on an ‘exception site’ just outside 

the village framework.  The sole reason for refusal was the scale and form of the 
development and the impact it would have on its surroundings.   

 
15. The inspector found the site is undeniably semi-rural. However, it is not a positive 

feature in the conservation area and does not appear as an integral part of the 
countryside. The scheme proposed not only to retain, but increase, boundary 
planting and this would reinforce the natural enclosure of the village at this point. 
Neither the design nor footprint of the buildings was seen as problematic.  The 
proposed level of parking and manoeuvring areas was a drawback, but the “relatively 
marginal” viability of the scheme needed to be considered.  Provided the materials 
for the hard surface area are chosen carefully and the frontage landscape was 
effective, the inspector concluded that on balance the access and parking area did 
not warrant refusal of the proposal.  

 
16. A scheme for affordable housing would bring with it “significant social benefits to the 

community … and this is an important consideration to be weighed in the balance”.  
Both the Parish Council and local residents had raised numerous concerns in what 
the inspector saw as a “controversial” proposal.  However, these concerns did not 
raise issues which either justified refusal or could not be dealt with by conditions. 

 
17. The appeal was therefore allowed subject to a total of 15 conditions. These included 

materials, landscaping, tree and hedge removal, ecological enhancement, drainage 
and restrictions on permitted development rights. 

 
 Dr S Rann – Erection of car lodge and store – 19 High Green, Great Shelford 

Prof A Green – Erection of dwelling otherwise as previously approved – 19a 
High Green, Great Shelford – Appeals allowed 

 
18. These two linked appeals concern a frontage property (no. 19) and a new property 

recently constructed in its rear garden (19a). In both appeals the main issue was the 
impact on the village conservation area. In the second, an additional issue was the 
impact on the living conditions of the occupants on no. 19, by way of overbearance.  

 
19. Both properties are well set back form the road and public views are largely blocked 

by existing landscaping. The locality has a distinctly semi-rural character. The 
inspector found that the car lodge would have modest dimensions and appear clearly 
subservient to the main dwelling. It would not differ markedly in scale or design from 
other outbuildings in the vicinity. It would be clearly separated from the new dwelling 
behind and would not appear cramped as the reason for refusal alleged.  

 

Page 69



20. The unauthorised alterations to the new dwelling were also considered to be 
consistent with what had already been approved. The resulting effect of the changes 
appears neither harmful nor out of keeping. 

 
21. Both proposals therefore preserve the character and appearance of the conservation 

area.   
 
22. Neither did the inspector find any harm to the living conditions of no. 19.  The 

scheme as now built does not create a significantly more imposing or overdominant 
effect in views from the property, than would have resulted from the approved 
scheme. 

 
23 The appeal for 19 High Green was allowed subject to approval of sample materials. 

The second appeal was allowed subject to restrictions on further openings at first 
floor level and a need to ensure the retention of planting at the front of the property.   

Page 70


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	4 S/0346/10/F - Girton (Hotel Felix, Huntingdon Road)
	Application File

	5 S/0196/10/O - Linton (Land to the North-East of 26 Back Road)
	Application File

	6 S/0289/10F - Elsworth (Land to the Southwest of The Cricket Pavilion, Broad End)
	Application File

	7 S/1608/09/F - Fen Drayton (The Old School, High Street)
	Application File

	8 S/0098/10/F - Papworth Everard (Unit 4, Cambridge Westpoint, Papworth Business Park Stirling Way)
	Application File

	9 S/0067/10/F - Great Shelford (1 Hinton Way)
	Application File

	10 S/0454/10/F - Over  (Land to the North East of 27 and 29 West Street)
	Application File

	11 Public speaking at Planning Committee - Annual review of protocol
	12 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action
	13 Appeal Statistics
	14 Planning Sub-Committee and Planning Enforcement Sub-Committee



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 12 May 2010 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Pippa Corney – Chairman 
  Councillor Robert Turner – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Val Barrett Trisha Bear 
 Brian Burling Sally Hatton 
 Sebastian Kindersley Mervyn Loynes 
 David McCraith (substitute) Charles Nightingale 
 Deborah Roberts Hazel Smith 
 John F Williams  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Nigel Blazeby (Team Leader (West)), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), Saffron Garner 

(Senior Planning Assistant), Gareth Jones (Head of Planning), John Koch (Appeals 
Manager - Special Projects), Jo Mills (Corporate Manager, Planning and New 
Communities), Melissa Reynolds (Team Leader (East)), Ian Senior (Democratic 
Services Officer), Paul Sexton (Principal Planning Officer (West)) and Andrew 
Winter (Planning Assistant) 

 
Councillors Lynda Harford and Nick Wright were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Topping. 
 
168. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a personal interest as a Cambridgeshire County 

Councillor. 
  
169. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 7 April 2010. 
  
170. S/0346/10/F - GIRTON (HOTEL FELIX, HUNTINGDON ROAD) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the 

report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).  
  
171. S/0196/10/O - LINTON (LAND TO THE NORTH-EAST OF 26 BACK ROAD) 
 
 David Jones (the applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee approved the application, as amended by application form and 
statements date stamped 12 April 2010 and drawing date stamped 14 April 2010, subject 
to consideration of scale being deferred to the Reserved Matters stage; the Conditions 
referred to in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities), 
reference to site levels in Condition 1 being removed and incorporated into a separate 
Condition and an additional planning condition limiting the building to an overall ridge 
height of not more than 5.2 metres and single-storey only. 
 
Councillor Deborah Roberts was not in the Chamber during part of the debate, and did not 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 12 May 2010 

vote. 
  
172. S/0289/10F - ELSWORTH (LAND TO THE SOUTHWEST OF THE CRICKET PAVILION, 

BROAD END) 
 
 Mr Swinburn (on behalf of the objectors), Matthew Weddle (supporter) and Councillor Nick 

Wright (local Member) addressed the meeting. 
 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 12 May 2010.  
The Committee approved the application, planning permission to be permanent (in line 
with officers’ revised recommendation), subject to the building being removed should it 
remain unused for 12 months, and to the Conditions referred to in the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities). 

  
173. S/1608/09/F - FEN DRAYTON (THE OLD SCHOOL, HIGH STREET) 
 
 The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
  
174. S/0098/10/F - PAPWORTH EVERARD (UNIT 4, CAMBRIDGE WESTPOINT, 

PAPWORTH BUSINESS PARK STIRLING WAY) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the 

report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities). 
  
175. S/0067/10/F - GREAT SHELFORD (1 HINTON WAY) 
 
 Councillor Charles Nightingale declared a personal interest as a member of Great 

Shelford Parish Council. 
 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 12 May 2010.  
The Committee approved the application contrary to the recommendation in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities), subject to Conditions 
requiring first floor windows facing no. 3 Hinton Way to be glazed with obscure glass and 
non-opening, and the provision of a disabled persons’ car parking space on site.  
Members agreed the reasons for approval as being the Committee’s satisfaction that the 
design, height and scale of the extension would not be harmful to either the character of 
the existing building or this part of the village. The proposal need not have any harmful 
impact on the amenity of the adjoining residential property so long as the potential for 
overlooking was alleviated through the use of appropriate fenestration. The amount of on 
on-site parking was considered acceptable, but should nonetheless accommodate the 
needs of disabled drivers. 

  
176. S/0454/10/F - OVER  (LAND TO THE NORTH EAST OF 27 AND 29 WEST STREET) 
 
 Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 12 May 2010.  

The Committee approved the application following confirmation from the Local Highways 
Authority that the required visibility splay of 2.4 metres x 70 metres in both directions could 
adequately be achieved, subject to the Conditions referred to in the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).    

  
177. PUBLIC SPEAKING AT PLANNING COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REVIEW OF PROTOCOL 
 
 The Planning Committee endorsed the current public speaking protocol attached as 

Appendix 1 to the electronic version of the report on the Council’s website. 
  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 12 May 2010 

178. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and enforcement 

action.  The report gave details of successful appeals made during 2009-10.   
 
The Committee received a summary of decisions relating to 
 

• Mr C Bates – Use of part of property for an accountancy practice – 6 Cottenham 
Road, Histon – Planning appeal allowed in part. Enforcement appeal dismissed 

 

• Dudley Developments Ltd – Erection of 4 no. affordable dwellings – Land adj to 1 
Butt Lane, Great Wilbraham 

 

• Dr S Rann – Erection of car lodge and store – 19 High Green, Great Shelford Prof A 
Green – Erection of dwelling otherwise as previously approved – 19a High Green, 
Great Shelford – Appeals allowed 

  
179. APPEAL STATISTICS 
 
 The Committee noted that an information report on Appeal statistics had been published 

on the Council's website.  
  
180. PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AND PLANNING ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 The Committee received the minutes of the Planning Sub-Committee meetings held on 17 

March 2009, 19 May 2009 and 21 May 2009, and the Planning Enforcement Sub-
Committee meetings held on 26 January 2010 and 9 March 2010. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.45 p.m. 

 

 


